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Sec. 6. STUDY OF WAYS TO NURTURE THE FAMILY. 
[lye children's cabinet _s_ha_1l study ways jtp promote, support, protect, a_ng 

nurture ;l;_e_ family. They _s_l_1_§l_l recommend changgg _1_l_1_ government gfl nongov- 
ernment programs £1 Minnesota Statutes ’pl_1_a_t @ encourage mg preservation 
9_f 1;_l_1_e_ family. Lire children’s cabinet §l_ig_l1 report gig findings pg t_l§ legislature ‘py 
Februag; 1, 15, 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVEDATE. 

Segipp _3_ 1518.158) i§ efie_ct_i_y__e_ ghp gay E M enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 6, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 10, 1994, 3:58 p.m. 

CHAPTER 631-—S.F.N0. 2129 

An act relating to adoption; regulating certain advertising and payments in connection 
with adoption; regulating agencies; providing for direct adoptive placement; providing for the 
enforceability of postadoption contact agreements; providing penalties; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1992, sections 144.227, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 245A.03, subdivi- 
sion I; 245A.04, by adding a subdivision; 245/1.07, by adding a subdivision; 259.21, by 
adding subdivisions; 259.22, subdivisions 1, 2, and by adding a subdivision; 259.24, by 
adding a subdivision; 259.27, subdivisions 1, 2, 5, and by adding a subdivision; 259.31; and 
31 7/1.907, subdivision 6; Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 245A.03, subdivision 
2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 259. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 144.227, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: ' 

Subdivision 1. FALSE STATEMENTS. Whoever intentionally makes any 
false statement in a certificate, record, or report required to be filed under sec- 
tions 144.211 to 144.214 9_r_' 144.216 t_g 144.227, or in an application for an 
amendment thereof, or in an application for a certified copy of a vital record, or 
who supplies false information intending that the information be used in the 
preparation of any report, record, certificate, or amendment thereof, is guilty of 
a misdemeanor. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 144.227, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: . 

Subd. _§_. BIRTH REGISTRATION. Whoever intentionally makes g false 
statement i_n Q registration required under section 144-215 g i_n pp application Q a_p amendment _t_g such a_ registration, _0_[ intentionally supplies false informa- 
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tion intending that E information be used i_n_ the preparation of a registration 
under section 144.215 i_s guilty _o_f _a gross misdemeanor. This offense shall be 
prosecuted by th_e county attorney. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245A.03, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LICENSE REQUIRED. Unless licensed by the commis- 
sioner, an individual, corporation, partnership, voluntary association, other 
organization, or controlling individual must not: 

(I) operate a residential or a nonresidential program; 

(2) receive a child or adult for care, supervision, or placement in foster care 
or adoption; 

(3) help plan the placement of a child or adult in foster care or adoption g 
engage Q pl_acement activities as defined in section 259.21, subdivision 2, Q t1_ii_§ 
state, whether o_r E Qe adoption occurs Q gig state; or 

(4) advertise a residential or nonresidential program. 

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 245A.03, subdivision 
2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. EXCLUSION FROM LICENSURE. Sections 245A.01 to 
245A.16 do not apply to: 

(1) residential or nonresidential programs that are provided to a person by 
an individual who is related, except as provided in subdivision 2a; 

(2) nonresidential programs that are provided by an unrelated individual to 
persons from a single related family; 

(3) residential or nonresidential programs that are provided to adults. who 
do not abuse chemicals or who do not have a chemical dependency, a mental ill- 
ness, mental retardation or a related condition, a functional impairment, or a 
physical handicap; 

(4) sheltered workshops or work activity programs that are certified by the 
commissioner of jobs and training; 

(5) programs for children enrolled in kindergarten to the 12th grade and 
prekindergarten special education in a school as defined in section 120.101, sub- 
division 4‘, and programs serving children in combined special education and 
regular prekindergarten programs that are operated or assisted by the commis- 
sioner of education; 

(6) nonresidential programs primarily for children that provide care or 
supervision, without charge for ten or fewer days a year, and for periods of less 
than three hours a day while the child’s parent or legal guardian is in the same 
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building as the nonresidential program or present within another building that is 
directly contiguous to the building in which the nonresidential program is 
located; 

(7) nursing homes or hospitals licensed by the commissioner of health 
except as specified under section 245A.O2;

~

~

~

~ 

(8) board and lodge facilities licensed by the commissioner of health that 
provide services for five or more persons whose primary diagnosis is mental ill- 
ness who have refused an appropriate residential program offered by a county 
agency. This exclusion expires on July 1, 1990; 

(9) homes providing programs for persons placed there by a licensed agency 
for legal adoption, unless the adoption is not completed within two years;

~ 

(10) programs licensed by the commissioner of corrections; 

(11) recreation programs for children or adults that operate for fewer than 
40 calendar days in a calendar year; 

~
~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

(12) programs whose primary purpose is to provide, for adults or school-age 
children, including children who will be eligible to enter kindergarten within not 
more than four months, social and recreational activities, such as scouting, boys 
clubs, girls clubs, sports, or the arts; except that a program operating in a school 
building is not excluded unlessit is approved by the district’s school board; 

(13) head start nonresidential programs which operate for less than 31 days 
in each calendar year; 

(14) noncertified boarding care homes unless they provide services for five 
or more persons whose primary diagnosis is mental illness or mental retardation; 

(15) nonresidential programs for nonhandicapped children provided for a 
cumulative total of less than 30 days in any 12-month period; 

(16) residential programs for persons with mental illness, that are located in 
hospitals, until the commissioner adopts appropriate rules; 

(17) the religious instruction of school-age children; Sabbath or Sunday 
schools; or the congregate care of children by a church, congregation, or religious 
society during the period used by the church, congregation, or religious society 
for its regular worship; 

(18) camps licensed by the commissioner of health under Minnesota Rules, 
chapter 4630; 

(19) mental health outpatient services for adults with mental illness or chil- 
dren with emotional disturbance; 

(20) residential programs serving school-age children whose sole purpose is 
cultural or educational exchange, until the commissioner adopts appropriate 
rules; 
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(21) unrelated individuals who provide out-of—home respite care services to 
persons with mental retardation or related conditions from a single related fam- 
ily for no more than 90 days in a 12-month period and the respite care services 
are for the temporary relief of the person’s family or legal representative; 

(22) respite care services provided as a home and community-based service 
to a person with mental retardation or a related condition, in the person’s pri- 
mary residence; or 

(23) community support services programs as defined in section 245.462, 
subdivision 6, and family community support services as defined in section 
245.4871, subdivision 17; g 

(Q) t:h_e pl_acernent o_f g child l_)y a birth parent _o_r legal‘ guardian i_n g prea- 
doptive home Q purposes g° adoption as authorized lpy section 259.2591. 

For purposes of clause (6), a building is directly contiguous to a building in 
which a nonresidential program is located if it shares a common wall with the 
building in which the nonresidential program is located or is attached to that 
building by skyway, tunnel, atrium, or common roof. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245A.O4, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1_0. ADOPTION AGENCY; ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Ln 
addition t_o 33 other reguirements o_f fl1_i_s_ section, a_n individual, corporation; 
partnership, voluntary association, other organization, Q controlling individual 
applying E Q license t_o place children @ adoption must: 

(_l_) incorporate § § nonprofit corporation under chapter 317A; 
§_2_) fil_e_ with _th_e application Q licensure a copy 9_f plyg disclosure form 

reguired under section 259.258, subdivision _2_; 

ously maintained i_n favor pf th_e commissioner throug1_1out tl1_e entire operating 
period Q‘ 11$ agency, t_o cover flip gt o_f transfer §_r_1g storage _o_f records i_f_'tl1_e 
agency voluntarily pg involuntarily ceases operation gig gag t_o provide Q 
proper transfer o_f 1;h_e records i_n order _tp comply _w_iQ E reguirements pf _s_e_c_- 
gig 259.46; app 

Q) provide evidence j@ p bond E been obtained a_n_d yv_il_l Q continu- 

L4) submit Q certified audit 19 gig commissioner each year fie license i_s 

renewed Q required under section 245A.O3, subdivision _l_._ 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 245A.O7, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _{¢; ADOPTION AGENCY VIOLATIONS. I_f _a license holder 
licensed _tp pig children _t3_)_g adoption f_ai_l§ t_o provide services _a_s_ described Q 
thg disclosure form required py section 259.258, subdivision 2, tfi sanctions 
under t_l_1i§ section fly pp imposed. 
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Sec. 7. [259.20] POLICY. 

Subdivision L 11$ policy o_f E state pf Minnesota gig the pugpose pf fig; 
tions 259.20 t_o 259.406 is 39 ensure: 

Q) that Q; peg interests _o_f children fie r_n_§t i_n tlr1_e planning an_d granting pf 
adoptions; all 

(2) that laws §n_d practices governing adoption recognize th_e divers_i_ty 91' 
Minnesota’s population E t_h_e diverse needs pf persons affected by adoption. 

Subd. _2; Portions o_f chapters 245A, gfl, 2_6_0_, mg 317A _m_a_y gl_s_9_ affect tli_e 
adoption pf g particular child. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to. read: 

Subd. _8_. PLACEMENT. “Placement” means jug transfer pf physical gig 
tody _o_f g child from a_ birth parent 9_r legal guardian 19 g prospective adoptive 
home. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 9 PLACEMENT ACTIVITIES. “Placement activities” means apy ‘pf 
fl_1§ following: 

Q) placement; 

(2) arranging g providing short-term foster care pending gr adoptive place- 
ment; 

Q) facilitating placement l_)y maintaining a li_st_ i_n gr_1y form o_f birth parents g prospective adoptive parents; 
(5) collecting health _a_r_1_d social histories pf §l_ birth family; 

(_5_) conducting gm adoption study; 

(Q) witnessing consents t_o ap adoption; 9; 

Q) engaging i_r_1 giy activity listed i_n clauses Q) t_o (Q) Q pugposes o_f fulfill- 
mg fly reguirements pf Elle interstate compact pp E placement o_f children. 

See. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1_0. DIRECT ADOPTIVE PLACEMENT. “Direct adoptive place- 
ment” means thp placement pf _a child l_)y a_ birth parent 9; legal guardian other 
than Q agency under tfi procedure fpg adoption authorized py section 
259.2591. 
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Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1L WORKING DAY. “Working day” means Monday throughE 
gay, excluding fly holiday g defined under section 645.44, subdivision 5, 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.22, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. Any person who has resided in the state for one year or more 
may petition to adopt a child or an adult, and the same petitioner may petition 
for the adoption of two or more persons in one petition. The provisions as to 
length of residence in the state may be waived reduced t_o _3_(_) d_ay_s by the court 
whenever it appears to be for the best interest of the child. 

fll_§_ court _rrl2_ty waive fly residence requirement o_f E section E th_e gi- 
tioner i_s_ a_r_1_ individual i i_s related, gig defined _i_1_i section 245A.O2, subdivision 
Q, 9_r g member o_f g child’s extended family 9; important friends @ whom 
Qt; _gh_il_c_l E resided g 1_1_a_d significant contact. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.22, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: ‘ 

Subd. 2. No petition for. adoption shall be filed unless the child sought to be 
adopted has been placed by the commissioner of human services, the commis- 
sioner’s agent, or a licensed child-placing agency. The provisions of this subdivi~ 
sion shall not apply if 

(a) the child is over 14 years of age; 

(b) the child is sought to be adopted by a stepparent; 

(c) the child is sought to be adopted by a relative related by blood or mar- 
riage within the third degree; 

(d) the child has been lawfully placed under the laws of another state while 
the child and petitioner resided in that other state; es 

(e) the court waives the requirement of plaeernent E subdivision in the 
best interests of the child or petitioners, provided that the adoption does pgt 
involve _a placement Q defined Q section 259.21, subdivision §‘, _cg 

(Q E child h_as been lawfully placed under section 259.2591. 
Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.22, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. A TIME FOR FILING PETITION. A petition _s_l£ll lg fifli pp; E 1_h_a_n_ _2_4 months after a child i_s placed Q g prospective adoptive home. E a 
petition i_s E fig l_)y Qa_t fig, L11; agency Q placed thg child, 9;, i_n a direct 
adoptive placement, th_e agency phat prepared Q postplacement adoptive study 
_sl1_a1_l fig @ t_h_e district court i_n fie county where th_e prospective adoptive 
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parent resides _a motion fig pp order :_1n_d g report E 91‘ thp ii 
lowing: - 

_

» 

Q) th_at mp time f9_r filing p petition by extended because Q‘ t_h§ child’s spe- @ needs _a§ defined under 1;_i_t_lp IV~E pf tlip Social Security Apt, United States 
Code, fig 4_24 section 673; 9; 

Q) th_at gig child b_e removed from t_h_e prospective adoptive home. 

The prospective adoptive parent must reimburse Q" agency Q gig cost 91' 
preparing grg filing gig motion, gpg report under E section, unless t_h_e_ costs _ 

pg reimbursed lpy Qt; commissioner under section 259.40 9; 259.44. 
Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.24, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

gig); _2g_. TIME OF CONSENT. Np; sooner thi 7_2_ h_9_1;_r_s gijg t_l_1p bjgth 
pf g _c_h_i_1g1_ g_pc_1 n_ot; 1_a_t_e; tl_1_a_x1 99 gays @ flip child’s placement ip p prospective 
adoptive home, g person whose consent i_s reguired under flip section sfl egg 
ggtp _a consent. 

Sec. 16. [259.256] AGENCY PLACEMENT FACTORS. 
Ag agency shall document, i_n__th_e_: records required t_o b_e kept under section 

259.46, tl1_e reasons Q each child ‘placement decision. 
Sec. 17. [259.258] AGENCY; FEE SCHEDULE; DISCLOSURE; CIVIL 

ACTION. 
Subdivision L PAYMENT SCHEDULE. Q agency may _o_n_ly reguire fly-_ 

m_e_n_t pf fig i_n_ stages g services E performed. Q agency engaged ip place- 
ment activities must provide p prospective adoptive parent @ Q schedule 9_f fig Ed Q timeline indicating gph fpp 9; portion o_f th_e to:La1 E Q5 Q1; 
agency services must b_e paid. -TE agency must g_b_o_ provide a _fge_ schedule £9; 
prefinalization postplacement services. '

‘ 

Subd. __2; DISCLOSURE TO BIRTH PARENTS AND ADOPTIVE PAR- 
ENTS. Ap agency E provide a disclosure statement written ip clear, plain 
language 19 lg signed by 1l_1e_ prospective adoptive parents _2_1p51_ birth parents, 
except mat i_n inter-country adoptions, tfi signatures o_f birth parents app pg; 
required. _'l_‘l_i_e disclosure statement must contain ’th_e following information: 

Q) @ charged t_o t__h_p adoptive parent, including Q‘; policy o_n sliding scale 
_t:ep§ g _t:e_g waivers agl Q itemization pf php amount ;1_1_a1 wig 13 charged Q th_e 
adoption study, counseling, postplacement services, family o_f origin searches, 
birth parent expenses authorized under section 259.271, o_r any other services; 

(2) timeline Q thp adoptive parent 19 make @ payments; 
Q) likelihood, given th_e circumstances pf §h_e_ prospective adoptive parent 
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E apy specific program 19 which th_e prospective adoptive parent i_s applying, 
thgt Q adoptive placement may pg made @ Q estimated length p1_”tir_n_g:_ Q1 
making gp adoptive. igacement. These estimates must pg based pp adoptive 
pgcements made E prospective parents i_t; similar circumstances applying t_o 
g similar program E th_e agency during @ immediately preceding _’tl1_rc:_e t_o 

fig years. E gp agency E pgt peg i_n operation £9; gt 15% three years, i_t mpg 
provide summary @ based o_n whatever adoptive placements i_t @ made gpg Qy include g statement about fie _l_c_ir_i_d_ 91‘ efforts p @ Elm t_o achieve gap 
adoptive placement, including g timetable it @ follow i_n seeking a_ child. _T_l_1_e 

estimates must include g statement _t_h_g1 _t_hp agency cannot guarantee placement 
9_faflgat_i..rr_1<2hxW__hicha21mflh<2g__.laced'

’ 

(3) Q statement 9_f Q services E agency v_vifl provide th_e birth gig adop- fig parents; 
Q) g statement prepared l_3y mp commissioner under section 259.2585M 

explains gig, child placement a_r_i_d_ adoption process E1 ’£l_1_§ respective §ga_l rights 
_a;1_(1 responsibilities o_f E birth parent E prospective adoptive parent during 
Q6; process including g statement t_h_gt t_h_e prospective adoptive parent i_s respon- Q ii_l__ipg Q adoption petition n_ot 123,; E E months 9&5 jt_l_1_e_ _c_l_1_ilg _i_§ 

placed i_n th_e prospective adoptive home; 

(Q) _a statement r_egarding giy information t_h_e agency may have about attor- 
gy referral services, g about obtaining assistance with completing legal require- 
ments @ a_n adoption‘, and 

(1) gap acknowledgment t_o pp signed py fig birth parent _2pi__d prospective 
adoptive parent that they have received, read, $1 @ @ opportunity tpfl 
guestions 9_f t_h_e agency about th_e contents pf IE disclosure statement. 

Subd. _3, CIVIL ACTION. Q action fig damages, including punitive dam- 
ages, may b_e brought l_)y _a birth parent pg prospective adoptive parent aggrieved 
BK 

Q) g violation o_f subdivision _1_', 

Q) LIE failure pf Q agency Q provide services listed Q E disclosure form 
under subdivision _2_, clause (51); 9_r 

Q) deceptive practices 9; misrepresentations made py gp agency about it_s 
services g ability t_o place children fir adoption. 

Sec. 18. [259.2585] COMMISSIONER’S STATEMENT. 

The commissioner shall prepare ap_d_ make available _t_Q a_n agencies, prospec- 
1i_y§ adoptive parents, £1 birth parents _a short, lain description o_f gt; l_ega_l 
adoption process E th_e rights _21n_d responsibilities o_f agencies, birth parents. 
gig prospective adoptive parents i_n E process. 

Sec. 19. [259.2S86] ADOPTION STUDY. 
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Ap adoption study Q written report must 13 completed before th_e child i_s_ 
placed i_p a prospective adoptive home under Qg chapter Q1 Q study g1_1;s_t pg 
completed an_d jig Q11 gig pgtg a_t Q ‘pip1_e~Q adoption petition i_s_ Q15-.5; I_n 

g direct adoptive placement, tl1_e report must Q fled Q th_e 9_g1p'_t ip support o_f 
p motion Q temporary preadoptive custody under section 259.2591, subdivi- 
§_i_o_p ; Illg stQi_y gn_d report s_hal_l pg completed by _a licensed child—placing 
agency a_mi_ must lie thorough _ar_1_c_l comprehensive. Q study an_d report shall 13 Q Q _b_y Q prospective adoptive parent, except _a§_ otherwise reguired under 
section 259.40 9_r 259.44. 

~~
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A step-parent adoption i_s po_t subiect ’_tp Qs section. 
M g minimum, Q study must include Q following about t_l_1_§ prospective 

adoptive parent: 

Q) g check 91‘ criminal conviction data, @123 pp substantiated maltreatment 
pf _a child under section 626.556, Q domestic violence gig _o_f _eQh person M 1l_1_e ggg 9_f Q living _ip t_l;_e_ home. Q prospective adoptive parents, Q 
bureau pf criminal apprehension, apd other state, county. _a_ng local agencies, 
afterwritten notice t_o flip subiect p_f t_l1§ study, shall gi_v_e_ tlgp agency completing 
thp adoption study substantiated criminal conviction Q Q reports about 
maltreatment pf minors Q vulnerable adults _a_t_rg domestic violence. I_lg_e_ adop- 
gipp study must alfi include Q check o_f Q iuvenile court records o_f Q person Q th_e agp o_f 1; living i_p thp home. Notwithstanding provisions 9_r_" section 
260.161 t_o_ Q contrary, th_e juvenile court Q2111 release Q requested informa- Q t_o tli_e agency completing t_l_1_e_ adoption study. T_he_: study must include pp 
evaluation pf Q effect 9_i_‘ a conviction o_r finding pf substantiated maltreatment 
pp t_l§=._ ability tp c_a1*p Q 3 child; 

(2) medical Qt} social history Q1 current health; ‘ 

Q») assessment 91‘ potential parenting skills; 

(4) ability 19 provide adequate financial support Q Q child; Q1 
(5) Q level 9_f knowledge and awareness o_f adoption issues including where 

appropriate matters relating t_Q interracial, cross—cultural, and special needs 
adoptions. 

'_I‘_l;e_ adoption study Qt include a_t l<Qt o_rte in-home Q Q ’th_eQ 
spective adoptive parent. "_l”_l§ adoption study i_s Q Q Q completion o_f a_ 
written report. flip report must pg _ip _a format specified py Q commissioner 
_a_r_1_d must contain recommendations regarding _t__l_1_(_3_ suitability o_f Q subject 9_f_‘ Q study t_o 3 pp adoptive parent. Ap adoption study report i_s valid Q Q 
months following _i_t§ Q o_f completion. 

5 prospective adoptive parent seeking‘ _a study under this section must 
authorize access _b_y pig agency t_o _ap_y private data needed t_o complete t_l_1_e_ study, 
must disclose apy names used previously other than ‘1;h_e name used at t_h_e time 
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_o_t‘tl1_e study, §Qd must provide Q git o_f fingerprints, which shall _l_)_e forwarded t_o 
Q9 bureau Q" criminal apprehension _t_Q facilitate thp criminal conviction back- 
ground check required under clause Q); 

Sec.‘ 20. [259.2587] BIRTH PARENT HISTORY; COMMISSIONER’S 
FORM. 

II_1_ fly adoption under this chapter, except 2_1 stepparent adoption, g birth 
parent Q a_n agency -shall provide at prospective adoptive parent @ g detailed 
social an_d medical histo1_'y Q‘ jg birth families, Q" known after reasonable 
inquiry. Each birth family history must Q provided Q a_t form prepared py _tQ 
commissioner Q g manner §p Q flip completed form protects E identities Q‘ 
ah individuals described ir_1 Q Lma_ Commissioner @911 make th_e form available 
t_o ggencies Qig court administrators {Q public distribution. ‘E birth family 
history Qst pg f1_le_d gig Qe court when tl_1p adoption petition _i§ filed, Q, i_n g 
direct adoptive placement, E E motion fQ temporary preadoptive custody. 

Sec. 21. [259.259] STATE AUDIT OF ADOPTION AGENCY; CIVIL 
ACTION. 

Subdivision _l_, AUDIT. If tgg commissioner Q attorney general Qlg good 
cause t_o believe 3% §._ child-placing agency @ violated section 259.258, subdi- 
vision l, 259.271, 3l7A.907, Q Qy other applicable Q dealing _vvi_th f_ee_s, gt 
ments, accounts, Q financial disclosure _lgy _a_ child-placing agency, t_h_e 

commissioner Q tQ attorney general Qgy _s_e_e_k g court order reguiring a_ finan- 
_c_i_a_l audit pf ’_t_l;§ agency, a_t E agency’s, expense, py gr; auditor chosen by th_e 
commissioner Q attorney general. 

Subd. A CIVIL ACTION. A court ggy grant equitable Q monetary relief 
’tl1_e11 i_s ju_st Q1_d reasonable Q tl_1§_ circumstances Q fly dissolve gp adoption 
agency 2_1_I§1_ liquidate _i_t_s assets Q‘ gig assets o_f'tl1_e agency gr; being misapplied Q 
wasted. lh_e attorney general Q Qt; commissioner r_n_gy bring Q action _ipQ E court if me directors Q those i_n control o_f Q6; agency misapplied Q 
wasted assets 9_f'tl1_e agency Q have acted fraudulently, illegally, Q Q _a manner 
unfairly prejudicial toward _a client o_f E agency i_n t_h_§ capacity o_f g director Q 
Qig i_n control o_f the, agency. 

Sec. 22. -[259.259l] DIRECT ADOPTIVE PLACEMENT. 
Subdivision L INTENT. E intent o_f @ provisions governing direct 

adoptive placement _i§ t_o safeguard th_e b_e_st interests pf th_e Qtilcl l_)y providing 
services £1 protections 19 fl1_e child, birth parents, Q11 adoptive parents which E consistent @ those available through Q agency placement. 

Subd. _2, ADOPTION STUDY. _Ip lg direct adoptive placement, Q adop- 
ti_or_1 study aQi report under section 259.2586 must Q completed Q13 filed with E court gg required _by subdivision Q 

Subd. _; PREADOPTIVE CUSTODY ORDER. (Q Before Q child i_s placed 
in g prospective adoptive home py a_ birth parent _(_)_I‘ legal guardian, other than 
513 ggency, Qe placement must Q approved py t_h_e_ district court i_n ’th_e county 

New language is indicated by‘ underline, deletions by sH=i-leeeat.

Copyright © 1994 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



~ 
1883 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 Ch. 631 

~~ 

~~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~ 

~~~

~
~

~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~ 
~
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

where th_e prospective adoptive parent resides. _A_n order under flip subdivision g subdivision Q §@ @ L114; flip prospective adoptive parent’s right L;E 
tgy pf t_l1e_ child i_s_ subiect pp thp birth parent’s right t_o_ custody until 1l_1_§ _<_:9_n_- 

_sLts pg th_e child’s adoption become irrevocable. Q @ t_i_n_1_e_ o_f placement, 
prospective adoptive parents _n;1g§1 l_1_aE fi)_r_ Q gllild Qualifying existing cover- 
gg_e_ _a§ defined ir_1 section 62L.02, subdivision 2_4) g other similar comprehensive 
health pz_1_rg coverage. ’_I‘_h_e prospective adoptive parent must meet tl_1p residence 
requirements o_f section 259.22, subdivision L pg mist @ v_vi_tp fie git Q 
aflidavit pf intent tg remain _a resident o_f tpg _s£1t_e f_o_r a_t l_e_apt 1_h_r§ months a_1f_t_e_i; 
Q13 9% § placed ip th__e; prospective adoptive home. @ prospective adoptive 
parent syfl fi_l_e wig th_e_ pptg a_ notice o_f intent ‘Q f1_1_e_: gm adoption petition@ 
submit _a written motion seeking Q order granting temporary preadoptive _C£§_-_ 

tody. '_I‘_l§ notice app motion required under E subdivision 1_n_a_y pp considered 
py th_e court e_x_ parte, without Q hearing. [hp prospective adoptive parent phzyll 
§e_rE g_ gppy pf thg notice gg motion 1_1pgi_ g1_r_iy parent whose consent jg 
reguired under section 259.24 9; whp i_s_ named ir_1 th_e affidavit reguired under 
paragraph Q3) o_f _t_l_1i_s subdivision i_f _t_l_1_at person’s mailing address i_s known.& 
motion may Q _f;113c_1 pp Q 6_0 gfi before ‘th_e placement i_s_ t_q pe_ made Q mu_s’_c 
include: . 

§_1_) Q adoption study required under section 25.9.2586; 
Q) aflidavits from 1l_1§ birth parents indicating, their support o_f tpg motion, 

9;, 
p‘ there is Q affidavit from _t_i_'l_§ birth father, Q affidavit from gig birth 

mother under paragraph (13); l 

(_3_) §I_1 itemized statement pf expenses that have been paid gn_d _ap estimate 
9_f expenses that fl b_e paid by t_l§a_ prospective adoptive parents t_o tl_x_e_ birth 
parents, apy agency, attorney, g other party _i_r_i connection with _t_l_1§ prospective 
adoption; 

(3) th__e_ name o_f counsel g each party, Q‘ any; _ 

Q) g statement pg Lg birth parents: 
Q) have provided _t_l_1p social and medical history required under section 

259.2587 _t_9_ t_l'_1p prospective adoptive parent; 

(Q) have received _t_hp written statement _o_f their legal rights app responsibili- 
_t_i§_s_ under section 259.2585; gnil 

giii) have been notified o_f their right t_o receive counseling under subdivision 
4' and ._1j 

~ (g) gl_1_e_ name _o_i'tl1_e agency chosen lgy pig adoptive parent t_o supervise ’th_e 
adoptive plgcement a_nd complete ‘th_e postplacement adoption study required l_)y 
subdivision 9_. 

The court shall review 1l_1§ expense statement submitted under 113 subdivi- 
sion _t_g determine whether payments made 91 tp pg made py pig prospective 
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adoptive parent a_r_e_ lawful a_p(_i i_n accordance with section 259.27l, subdivision 
l. 

(b) fig birth mother submits _t_l_1p affidavit required i_p paragraph (Q), clause 
Q), b1_1_t tl1_e bi_r_tb father _f_'a_i_l_§ t_o Q S_Q,_ E birth mother must submit a_n addi- 
tional aflidavit gig describes lie; good faith efforts by efforts made pp E behalf 
t_o_ identify gpg locate gig birth father Q purposes o_f securing bis consent. Q ’_t_l§ 
following circumstances th_e -birth mother may instead submit Q affidavit stating 
o_n which ground s_l1_e i_s exempt from making efforts t_o identify El locate th_e 
father: 

Q) th_e child @ conceived gs gbg result _o_f incest pg rape; 
Q) efforts t_o) locate th_e father by E afliant g anyone acting pp ph_e afliant’s 

behalf could reasonably result Q physical harm t_o fie birth mother g child; o_r 
Q) efforts tb locate php father by gig afliant 9; anyone acting pp _t_l_1§ afliant’s 

behalf could reasonably result i_n severe emotional distress pf t_l_1_e_ birth mother by 
child. 

A court shall consider tbg motion E temporary preadoptive custody within Q days o_f receiving th_e motion o_r by ;l_i_e anticipated placement date stated _ip 
tfi motion, whichever comes sooner. 

Subd. 3 BIRTH PARENT COUNSELING. I_n a direct adoptive placement 
jt_l_1p prospective adoptive parent must notify Q birth parent ga_t t_l§ lg; pm; 
e_r1t bag _a right tp receive counseling about adoption issues g tbe expense pf t_h_§ 
prospective adoptive parent. _T_hp prospective adoptive parent must 1% t_h_e 9o_st 
o_f counseling upon th_e request o_f g birth parent Q a_ny _t_i_n_;_e between conception 
9_f clll ail _s_i§ months & mg birth gg‘ th_e child 9; tfi placement i_n E adop- 
ti_vp home, whichever is later. E prospective adoptive parent §l_1a_ll n_ot lg; 
responsible E _t_h§ gpst o_f more thl 3_5 hours o_f counseling under $15 subdivi- 
§i__op A birth parent may waive th_e right t_o receive counseling under gig subdi- 
vision. 

Subd. _§_. BIRTH PARENT LEGAL COUNSEL. Upon tl1_e reguest o_f g 
birth parent, separate l_e_g2_1_l_ counsel must lg available t_o tbe bfl parent a_t 
tl1_e expense o_f t_h_§ prospective adoptive parent Q Eggl services provided _i_p a_ 

direct adoptive placement. [lg prospective adoptive parent shall _9_n_ly 3 
required t_o provide l_ega_l counsel _fbg pg birth parent unless t_h_e birth parents 
glgg ioint Egg) representation. Llie right t_o l_ega_l counsel under thg subdivision gfl continue p@ consents become irrevocable, bit E longer E 7_0 ggfi 
a_ft_e_:g placement. if consents have n_ot been executed within Q ggyp o_f place- 
ment, tfi ggg t_o counsel under E subdivision ggll E gt t_l1a_t t_i_1_n_§ 5E 
parent may waive _tb_i_s_ ggg o_nly by a_ written waiver signed El submitted t_o t_l_1_g 
_<:_c)u_rt a_t t_h_§ fig consents Q executed under subdivision L Representation pf 
g birth parent 2_1_r_1g _a prospective adoptive parent by th_e sa_m_e; attorney i_s_ prohib- 
ited.

“ 
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Subd.. ___6_._ EMERGENCY ORDER. (Q) _A_ court may issue Qp emergency 
order granting temporary preadoptive custody 9_f Q child t_o Q prospective adop- 
Q/_e_ parent f_og Q 19 fl days p‘ tpe following conditions age met: 

(_I_) th_e_ motion i_s_ supported by 
Q) Q completed adoption study which meets gig requirements. 91‘ section 

259.2586 9;~ 
(ii) affidavits from §Q_c_l_1_ prospective adoptive parent stating whether tl_1_gy 9_1_r 

fly person residing i_n fie household have been convicted 9_f_' Q crime 95 Q;e_ gig 
subiect pf Q13 open investigation pf, g hQye_ pee_n mp subject _o_f Q substantiated 
allegation pf, child g vulnerable-adult abuse within _t_l_1__e_ p§§_t_ t§_r_1_ years. if Q, Q 
complete description 91" th__e_ crime, open investigation, g substantiated abuse g Q complete description pf fly sentence, treatment, 9; disposition m_y__s_’§ pp 
included. if, _2_1_l_Z fly pig before :5 adoption i_s final, Q‘court receivesevidence 
leading _i1 3; conclude t-_hQt Q prospective adoptive parent knowingly ga_\re 
information _ip this affidavit, _i_t_ _sl_1Qll lg presumed gig jay placement pf Q Q_i_l_c_1 @ tl_1_e_ adoptive parent is pp; in §h_e list interests pf mg child;E 

_t_hp information required py section 259.2591, subdivisjpp §_, ara ra h 
(Q), clause (_2_), Qp_(_l_ clause (_5_), items (ii) Qpd Q_r_i_d 

(iy) affidavits from 31;; prospective adoptive parent Qpgl gym parent indicat— 
_i_r_1g mQt §_Q emergency order i_s needed because pf the unexpected premature 
pi_r_t_h _Q_f the _ql_1_i_l_d 9_x_‘ specifically described extraordinary circumstances 
which prevented t_l_1_e_ completion pf thp requirements pf section 259.2591‘, Q51 

(2) t_l1c3_ court concludes from th_e record submitted t_l_1_a_t Qg emergency order 
y/Q1 preserve t_l1§ health ad safety 9_f phg child. 

(Q) Q order granting g denying 1152 motion fl1l_l Q issued under §l_3_i§ _s_e_c_:_-_ 

fi_<_>_r_1_ within 241 hours pf ]‘._l_1_§ @_ i_t i_s brought. Notwithstanding section 259.23, 
fly iudge o_f district court fiy consider Q motion brought under t_hi_s subdivi- ‘ 

sion. Q order granting tfi motion _sh_all direct _t__l_1_Q’g Qp adoption study Q gm; 
menced immediately, i_t‘ tg _lg§ pp; occurred, Q31 thg tpe agency conducting 
fie study ill supervise me emergency placement. 

(p) Q emergency order under _tl_1__iQ subdivision expires _1_41 gQ_y§ Q1'tc:_r i_t _i_s_ 

issued. I_f t_h§ requirements 9_f subdivision § Q_r_e_ completed all! Q preadoptive 
custody motion i_s fi_leg pp pg before jt_h§ expiration pf 315 emergency order, 
placement pgy continue until 1;h_e court rules _o_p 1;_l}p motion. Ihp pgt §pQl_l 
consider ;l_1e_ preadoptive custody motion within seven d_ay§ Qf filing. 

Subd. 1 CONSENT; TIME FRAME; HEARING; VENUE; COMMIS- 
SIONER’S FORM. flo_t sooner tpgp _7_2_ hours fie l_)i_rt_l_1 pf Q c_hfi @ pg 
la_’tc*._r th_Qr_i §Q ggyg after Q child’s placement i_t; Q prospective adoptive home 
under th_is section, Q person whose consent i_s required under section 259.24 QQQ 
execute Q consent. A birth parent, whose consent i_s required under section 
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259.24 gig gm pegs chosen pg_t t_o receive counseling through a_t licensed agency 
Q g licensed social services professional trained Q adoption issues, _s_h3_ll appear fir; g ju_c1gg pg tp s_igp E written consent t_o th_e_ chi1d’s adop- 
tig py th_e prospective adoptive parent wig l_1§§ tempora1_'y preadoptive custody 
pf gig child. Notwithstanding where _t_h_e prospective adoptive parent resides, th_e 
consent hearing may Q @g i_n Qy county i_n pip state where 33 birth parent i_s 
found. _I_f a_ birth parent h_as_ chosen t_o receive counseling through g licensed 
gfly p; g licensed social services professional- trained ip adoption issues, th_e 
rth parent _rn_ay choose t_o execute '5; written consent under section 259.24, su_b- 

division 5_L A person whose consent i§ required under section 259.24, subdivi- 
§i_g 2, m_a_y choose Q execute consent gt a_ iudicial hearing a_s described QE 
section _C_)_I_‘ under flip procedures i_n section 259.24, subdivision §_, 

c- 

Ln: 

[hp consent becomes irrevocable pp E tenth working gy E Q ig given, 
except E if Qe consent yv_a_§ obtained l_3_y frag proceedings t_o determine _t_h_e 
existence o_f fraud L111 _b_e Earned lgy section 259.24, subdivision §_a_1, Until th_e 
consent becomes irrevocable, th_e child _sl1a_1l pg returned 32 ’th_e birth parent upon 
reguest. 

The written consent under :t_l‘1_iS subdivision must state that: 

legal counsel a_t th_e expense o_f t_h_g prospective adoptive -parent, unless tpg birth 
parent knowingly waived fie opportunity‘, 

(2) [lg birth parent yvfi notified pf gig right tp receive counseling g1 t_lpe_ 

expense o_f E prospective adoptive parent all @ chosen tp exercise g waive 
that rigl_it', amt 

Q) t_hc_‘. biph parent @ informed tl_1a_t i_ffl1_§ birth parent withdraws consent, 
th_e prospective adoptive parent cannot require t_h_e birth parent ‘Q reimburse gpy 
costs tl1_e prospective adoptive parent pgg incurred ip connection yv_it_h t1i_e adop- 
‘rig, including payments made t_o_ 9_r Q behalf 9;‘ Q; parent. 

if g birth parent l_pa_s chosen t_o have legal counsel, 13 attorney must E pre- 
sent gp @ execution _o_f consents. If g birth parent waives counsel, gig written 
waiver must 1; filed with Q consent under t_l_1i_s subdivision. 

fig consent signed under t_hi_s_ subdivision must l_3_q pp p fiJ_rrp prepared py 
ggcommissioner gig made available 3; agencies @ court administratorsQ 
public distribution. 

Subd. §_ NOTICE AND CONSENT DEADLINE; CONSENT HEARING; 
BIRTH PARENT NOT APPEARING. (p) With t_l§ exception 9f 9.. person wig 
receives notice under paragraph §_lg)_, i_f g birth parent whose consent i_s required 
under section 259.24 $)_e_s n_o:t appear a_t g consent hearing under t_l;i_s section, 
th_e agency which i_s supervising ghp placement _@ notml Q; court z_1_r_i_d gt; 
court shill i_s§§ Q order regarding continued placement pf 33 child. 13 court 
$111 order go; lpc_e1_l‘ social service agency Q determine whether t_o commence 
proceedingg f_o_1_' termination pf parental rights Q grounds _o_f abandonment §_S_ 

defined7i_n section 260.221. fig court fly disregard t_hp si_x gig 12-month 
requirements o_f section 260.221, paragraph (12), clause (11, Leg Q), i_n finding 
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abandonment _i_i_‘ fig birth parent peg failed t_o execute _a consent within gig time 
reguired under tpip section _a_n_c_l _h_a§ made pp effort tp obtain custody pf t1'i_e 
child. 

(1)) A pirt_h parent wli_o_ intends t_q consent t_o jg adoption o_f a c_h_il_dE 
notify tli_e pt_h_eg _b_i_r_t__h parent pf that E if tli_e _b_ir;th parent’s consent t_o‘ icy 
adoption is required under section 259.24, subdivision 1, a_t tli_e ti1ri_e 9_i_‘ place- 
ment. Notice _spa_ll 13 provided t_o jag other birth parent by personal service Q 
t_h_e manner provided ip tlip pplps _c_)_f giyg procedure §9_r_ service 91‘ a summons 
gig complaint within 1; hours pf _t_l_i_e fly pp which tl_1_e 9_l_iil<_1_ _i_s_ placed. @ 
notice slipll inform me birth parent o_f th_e notifying birth parent’s intent regard- 
i_ng consent 19 adoption gn_d §_h_a1l notify tfi receiving birth parent E, pg; lg 
thl Q g1_ay§ _a_i_'t_e_[ t_li<3_ _c1_a_t_e pf service, jg birth parent must either consent g 
refuse t_9_ consent t_o_ th_e_ adoption. Qp flip sixty—first day following service o_f t_li§ 
notice required under fli_i§ subdivision, Q birth parent yvhp fa_il_s t_g talc}; either pf 
jtfl actions, i_s deemed t_o lgyg consented t_o gig child’s adoption regarding mg 
child. 

Subd. 2, POSTPLACEMENT ADOPTION STUDY AND REPORT. IQ 
agency designated py tfi prospective adoptive parent under subdivision _3_, para- 
graph (a), clause (Q, shall complete a postplacement adoption report gpc_1 fi_lp it 
with _t1i_e court w_i_t_h which t_h_§ adoption petition 1i_a_s been _fi_le_d p_o_t_ 1_a;tg than _9_Q 
.c_12y_s aft_e_r. £2 tiling 9.f 2 netitm £2: asi.9p.ti9_r.1_- 

_/_\_1_; _a minimum, tpg report must include E following information: 
Q) assessment o_f adaptation by _l_:_l_1_@_ prospective adoptive parents 39 parent- 

mg t_h_e child; 
(_2_) assessment gj th_e health app well-being o_f the child i_r_i thp prospective 

adoptive parents’ home; , _ 

Q) analysis pf th_e level 9_f incorporation py th_e_ child into th_e prospective 
adoptive parents’ home, extended family _ar_ig community; g_1_1_<1 

(fl) assessment o_f _1;li_<: level 9_f incorporation 9_f _@ child’s previous history 
into LIE prospective adoptive home, such a_s cultural pr ethnic practices, Q con- 
tact with former foster parents, _o_r biological relatives. 

if flip consent hearing is held i_n g county other than where jg prospective 
adoptive parent resides, t_hp court shall forward a copy o_f i_t§ order _tp Qi_e district 
court i_r_i fll_§ county where Qt; prospective adoptive parent resides. The report 
s_h_a_l_l pg flle._d _vsIi_th th_e l_o_(_:_al social service agency i_n gig county where tl1_e ppg; 
spective adoptive parent resides. _'1;l_i_e_ l_o9_a_l social service agency m_ay @ Q 
court order tp remove the child from th_e prospective adoptive home, i_f fie 
report s_q recommends agl flip agency finds phat continued placement i_n tli_e 

adoptive home endangers tl'1_e physical gr; emotional health o_f the child. A Et- 
flacement adoption report is valid _f9_1_r _1__2_ months _i_t_§ @ 9_f completion. 
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Subd. Q RECORDS. All records fi_leg w_i’t_11_ fie 93% i1_1 a direct adoptive 
placement under ph_is_ section must pp permanently maintained _l_)_y flip agency 
which completed th_e adoption study. Notwithstanding _t_l§ provisions 

gp‘ section 
259.31, pp agency §l_1a_H, upon request, pp given a_ny court records needed _t_o_ fig; 
v_klp post-adoption services pursuant t_o section 259.47 a_t gig request o_f adoptive 
parents, birthparents, g adopted individuals ggg _1_9 _o_r older. 

Subd. i PENALTY. I_t i_s_ g gross misdemeanor @ p person, ppt lpgipg th_§ 
commissioner QI_‘ a_n agency, knowingly Q engage i_p placement activities _a_s 

defined i_n_ section'259.2l, subdivision 2-: without licensed py fie commis- 
sioner under chapter 245A, except § authorized by section 24'5A.03, subdivi- 
sion 2. 

This offense shall pp prosecuted -py Qt; county attorney. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.27, subdivision l, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. NOTICE _'1_‘Q COMMISSIONER; 
COUNTY DUTIES. Upon the filing of a petition for adoption of a child the 
court administrator shall immediately transmit a copy of the petition to the 
commissioner of human services: The grip fig loc_al social services 
agency 9_f Qt; county _ip which th_e prospective adoptive parent lives. Except Q 
provided _ip subdivision 2‘ th_e lpcll social services agency shall verify the allega- 
tions of the petition, investigate the conditions and antecedents of the child for 
the purpose of ascertaining whether the child is a proper subject for adoption, 
and make appropriate inqu-hey to ascertain whether the proposed foster adoptive 
home and the child are -suited to each other and whether the proposed foster 
home adoption meets the preferences described in section 259.28», subdivision 2. 
The report of the county welfare board salamitted to the eern-miss-iener of human 
sewieesbeariagen+hesuitabflityeftheprepesed£esterhemeendtheehHdte 
eaeh other shall be confidential, and the records of the county welfare board or 
the contents t-laex"-eei=‘o_i‘jtl1t=,_m shall not be disclosed either directly or indirectly to 
any person other than the commissioner of human services or a judge of the 
court having jurisdiction of the matter. Within 90 days after the receipt of said 
Qg copy of the petition the lgcgl social services agency shall sub- 
mit to the court all §l_i_e_ commissioner a full report in writing with recommenda- 
tions as to the granting of the petition. If sueh _th_e report is not returned within 
the 90 days, without fault of petitioner, the court may hear the petition upon 
giving the eemmissiener lcgl social services agency five days notice by mail of 
the time and place of the hearing. If sueh Q report disapproves of the adoption 
of the child, the eemm-issiener l<)_cz1_l social services agency may recommend that 
the court dismiss the petition. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.27, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. ADOPTION AGENCIES. Notwithstanding the provisions of sub- 
division 1, if the child to be adopted has been committed to the guardianship of 
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an agency pursuant to section 260.241, or if the child has been surrendered to an 
agency pursuant to section 259.25, g fie child’s direct adoptive placement i_s 

being supervised by _ar_1_ agency pursuant _t_9_ section 259.2591 the court; in its dis- 
eretien; may _sli_all refer the adoption petition to seek the agency, or, if the 
adopting parent has a stepparent relationship to the child, to the countyiwelfare 
department of the county in which the adoption is pending. The agency or 
county welfare department, within 90 days of receipt of a copy of the adoption 
petition, shall file with the court a report of its investigation of the environment 
and antecedents of the child to be adopted and of the home of the petitioners 
and its determination whether the home of the petitioners meets the preferences 
described in section 259.28, subdivision 2. If sueh ’ch_e report disapproves of the 
adoption of the child, the agency or county welfare department may recommend 
that the court dismiss the petition. Q t_he_ _ciS§ gt‘ a_ direct adoptive placement 
under section 259.2591, Q postplacement adoption study completed under spill; 
division 2 9_f t_lg1t section shall lg considered as meeting _th_e requirement Q a 
report under fig section. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.27, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. RESIDENCE AND INVESTIGATION WAIVED; STEPPAR- 
ENT. Such ’I_‘l§ investigation and period of residence reguired py 1l;i_§ section 
may be waived by the court when the petition for adoption is submitted by a 
stepparent or when, upon good cause being shown, the court is satisfied that the 
proposed adoptive home and the child are suited to each other, but in either 
event at least ten working days notice of the hearing shall be given to the eerie- 
rniss-iener h)_c§l social services agency by certified mail. The reports of investiga- 
tions shall be a part of the court files in the case, unless otherwise ordered by the 
court. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 259.27, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3 FEES AND PAYMENTS; FILING WITH ADOPTION PETI- 
TION. Upon jlip fi1i_r_1g pf _a petition @ adoption, at; agency L11 Q @ th_e_ 
court a statement pf expenses _t_h§_’§ have been gig o_r ape reguired 19 E p3i_q by 
tlip prospective adoptive parent i_n_ connection w_ith th_e adoption. I_n_ g direct 
adoptive pl_acement 1135; statement 9_f_‘ expenses shall ‘peg filed py flip prospective 
adoptive parent. 

Sec. 27. [259.271] PAYMENT OF BIRTH PARENT EXPENSES; PEN- 
ALTY. 

Subdivision L AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS. I_n any adoption under t_hi§ 
chapter, a prospective adoptive parent Q anyone acting i_n concert with, at tl1_e 
direction 9_fl, 9_r gr; behalf pf _a prospective adoptive parent gpéy pay o_n_1y tli_e pp 
lowing expenses pf thp _l)i_rt_l_i parent:

I 

(1) ‘reasonable counseling, medical, g1_p_d legal fees, which shall Q paid 
directly t_o the provider _o_i_‘ fl1_e service; 
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(2) reasonable expenses Q transportation, meals, and lodging incurred f_o§ 
placement o_f t_l_1e_ child-, 

Q) reasonable expenses _fg adoption services provided py Q agency a_t t_h_e 
request g‘ Q birth parent, which shall 3 paid directly t_o t_h_e agency‘, a_n_gl_ 

mg) reasonable living expenses o_f tfi birth mother which Qr_e needed t_o 
maintain Qp adequate standard pf living which 33 birth mother i_s unable t_g Q13; 
erwise maintain because 9_f l_oQ§ o_f income g other support resulgg from LIE 
pregnancy. IQ payments p1_Qy cover expenses incurred during tfi pregnancy- 
related incapacity pug n_o’t fig Q period longer th_aQ si_x weeks following delivegg 

(Q) gh_e payment shall rgt _b_e contingent upon placement _9_f t_l1e_ child {(95 
adoption, consent t_o_ adoption, g cooperation i_n 1l_1_e_ completion o_f fie adop- 
tion' and ?__.3 M. . 

reasonable living expenses g1o_es pg include expenses _f_g lpst wages, 
gifts, educational expenses, g other similar expenses o_f_tl1p pi_r_tp mother. 

Subd. NO BIRTH PARENT REIMBURSEMENT TO ADOPTIVE 
PARENT. A contract purporting t_o require Q birth parent 19 reimburse Q pip; 
spective adoptive parent fpg Qtg payments under Qpy circumstanLes, including 
circumstances i_p which Q birth parent refuses, 19 consent Q adoption 9; fltg 
draws consent t_o adoption, i_s void Q against public policy. 

Subd. Q, PROHIBITED PAYMENTS; PENALTY. (Q) Except Q_s_ autho- 

Qzpcl under subdivision _l_, i_t i_s Q ggss misdemeanor Q _a_n individual t_o gig, _Q_r_ 
.@ Q birth parent _tp accept, money g anything o_f value, g compensation fg 
’th_e placement o_f Q child E adoption. 

(Q) It i_s Q grpsg misdemeanor Q fly person t_o giy_e_ money _()_I' anything o_f 
value t_o thp birth parent pf Q child i_f §l_1_e person _i_s engaged g @ engaged i_t; Qn_y 
placement activity, Q_s_ defined i_n section 259.21, subdivision 2, i_n connection @ _t_l_1p adoption 9_f Q child. 

(p) Ap offense under subdivision shall pg prosecuted by t_lQ§ county V 

attorney. _ 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes l992, section 259.31, is amended to read: 

259.31 HEARINGS, CONFIDENTIAL. 
All hearings held in proceedings under sections 259.21 to 259.32 shall be 

confidential and shall be held in closed court without admittance of any persons 
other than the petitioners, their witnesses, the commissioner of human services 
or an agency, or their authorized representatives, attorneys, and persons entitled 
to notice by sections 259.21 to.259.32, except by order of the court. The files 
and records of the court in adoption proceedings shall‘ not be open to inspection 
by any person except the commissioner of human services or the commissioner’s 
representatives, Qr_1 agency acting under section 259.2591, subdivision _l_(_), or 
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upon an order of the court expressly so permitting pursuant to a petition setting 
forth the reasons therefor. 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 317A.907, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 6. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. Ge) An organization, associa- 
tion, or society licensed by the commissioner of human services may receive 
payment for expenses related to adoption services in an amount that fairly 
reflects the agency’s reasonable and necessary expenses of: 

(1) adoptive counseling, whether or not legal adoption is completed; 

(2) provision of services to children before adoptive placement; er 

(3) the supervision of children in the home until legal adoption is completed; 
or 

(11) expenses o_f g birth parent authorized under section 259.271 i_f paid t_o 
t_l;e_ agency t_o forward Q ‘th_e birth parent. 

Only that part of the expenses may be requested that the person seeking to 
adopt is financially able to meet. No person may be barred from receiving a 
child for adoption because of inability to pay part of the expenses referred to in 
this subdivision. In addition to other reports as may be required, a licensed 
agency shall file annually with the commissioner of human services a full 
accounting of expense reimbursement received under this subdivision, together 
with the record of the services given for which the reimbursement was made. If 
the person returns the child to the corporation, the person may not receive com- 
pensation for the care, clothing, or medical expenses of the child. 5l1l+i9 paragraph 
does not pr-eeluele voluntary by on er A 
pledgebyanadepfienappheanttemakeaveluntmweentfibutienisveidableat 

reimbarsementfromapersenwhetaleesaehfldintethepersenlshemeerwhe 
adept9aehildéurmgthefirstl%menthsthattheerg&nizatien;asseei&fiemer 
eeeietyislieenseelbytheeemmissienerefhumensewieee: 

Sec. 30. ADOPTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT. 1 commissioner o_f human services sfl u_m=, an advisogy committee 
including birth parents. adoptive parents, adopted adults, county agencies, pg; E adoption agencies, consumer advocates, representatives gg‘ ’_th_e _sLt_e_ councils 
(_)_f_' color, §_n_d_ L13 gga_1 community t_o make recommendations gr; further changes 
needed i_n_ order t_o protect children placed for tlfi purpose o_f adoption, biih 
parents Q: guardiarg, £1 prospective adoptive parents. A report @ recom- 
mendations Q state lg_u_/ changes must b_e made jc9_ tl_1_e_: governor gig gig legisla- 
t_l1I‘_6 Q 1% flan February L, 1995. 
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Sec. 31. INSTRUCTIONS TO THE REVISOR. 
(3) I_n E next and subsequent editions o_f Minnesota Statutes, @ revisor 

shall chanee php terms “natural parent” £1 “genetic parent” _t_o_ “birth parent” 
wherever they appear. 

(Q) I_n mg next and subsequent editions pf Minnesota Statutes, th_e_ revisor 
shall changp _t_]§ terms “county welfare board” and “county welfare department” 
t_o ‘‘local social services agency” wherever they appear. 

(Q I_n thp _I_1_el(j g subsequent editions 9_f_‘ Minnesota Statutes, th_e revisor 
s_l121_ll renumber chapter Q2 i_n order _tp eliminate seven-digit section numbers 
and make more room E future sections. @ revisor shill @ correct a_1l cross- 
references Q Minnesota Statutes E Minnesota Rules t_o reflect fie Q section 
numbers i_p chapter 259. 

Presented to the governor May 6, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 10, 1994, 3:44 p.rn. 

CHAPTER 632——S.F.No. 2913 

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating 
money for agriculture, the environment, natural resources, public administration, community 
development, public safety, transportation, and certain agencies of state government; supple- 
menting, reducing, and transferring earlier appropriations, with certain conditions; regulat- 
ing certain activities and practices; providing for appointments, penalties, accounts, fees, and 
reports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 3.97, subdivision 11; 3.971, by adding 
a subdivision; 13.99, by adding subdivisions; J6A.124, subdivisions 2 and 7; 16A.127, as 
amended; 16A.15, subdivision 3; 16B.01, subdivision 4; 163.05, subdivision 2; 16B.06, subdi- 
visions 1 and 2; 16B.32, by adding a subdivision; 17B.15, subdivision 1;. 32.103; 41/1.09, sub- 
divisions 2 and 5; 43A.316, subdivision 9; 43A.37, subdivision 1; 44/4.0311; 60A.14, 
subdivision 1; 60A.19, subdivision 4; 60A.21, subdivision 2; 60K.03, subdivisions 1, 5, and 6; 
60K.06; 60K.19, subdivision 8; 69.031, subdivision 5; 82.20, subdivisions 7 and 8; 82.21, by 
adding a subdivision; 82B.08, subdivisions 4 and 5; 82B.09,- subdivision 1; 82B.19, subdivi- 
sion 1; 83.25; 84.0887, by adding subdivisions; 85.015, subdivision 1; 94.09, subdivision 5; 
97A.441, by adding a subdivision; 97A. 485, subdivision 8; 103F. 725, by adding a subdivision; 
103F. 745; 103F. 761, subdivision 2; 115A.550J, subdivision 2; 116.07, by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 116.182, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 5; 11619673; subdivision 4; 129D. 14, subdivision 5; 
138.01, subdivision 1; 138.34; 138.35, subdivision 1; 138.38; 138.40, subdivision 3; 138.94, by 
adding a subdivision; 151.01, subdivision 28; 151.15, subdivision 3; 151.25; 154.11, subdivi- 
sion.1; 154.12; 168A.29, subdivision 1; 171.06, subdivision 3; 176.102, subdivisions 3a and 
14; 176.611, subdivision 6a; 204B.27, by adding a subdivision; 257.0762, subdivision 2; 

257.0768; 268.53, subdivision 5; 296.02, subdivision 7; 298.2211, by adding a subdivision; 
326.12, subdivision 3; 345.47, subdivision 4; 353.65, subdivision 7; 354.06, subdivision 1; 

446A.02, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 446/1.03, by adding a subdivision; 
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